

# **Town of Barnstable**

**Regulatory Services** 

Thomas F. Geiler, Director

**Licensing Authority** 

200 Main Street Hyannis, MA 02601 www.town.barnstable.ma.us

Telephone: (508) 862-4674

Fax: (508) 778-2412

## BARNSTABLE LICENSING AUTHORITY LICENSING HEARING AGENDA Town Hall Building, 367 Main Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hearing Room, Hyannis, MA – 9:30 a.m. October 6, 2008

## <u>Hearings</u>:

<u>One Day Wine & Malt and One Day Entertainment License</u>: Application of Marilyn Fuller, The Sturgis Library, P.O. Box 606, Barnstable, MA on for **a One Day All Alcohol License and a One Day Entertainment License** for a raffle and cocktail party with a live band (2 members) on October 26, 2008 from 3 pm to 6 pm at the library, 3090 Main Street, Barnstable, MA.

<u>One Day Wine Only and One Day Entertainment License</u>: Application of Bernie & Phyl's, , Hyannis, MA, Manager, for a One Day Wine Only and One Day Entertainment License for its Grand Opening Sale on October 11, 2008 from to .

<u>Class I Auto Dealer</u>: Application of Yarmouth Road Inc., d/b/a Premier Cape Cod, Joseph Laham, Manager, 460 Yarmouth Road, Hyannis, for a **New Class I Auto Dealer License**, the hours of operation to be 8:00 am to 8:00 pm.

<u>New Junk Dealer License:</u> Application of Tim Ferreira, d/b/a **Mid Cape Metal Recycling,** 31 Thornton Drive, Hyannis, Tim Ferreira, Manager for a **New Junk Dealer's License**, hours of operation to be 7 am to 4 pm.

<u>New Lodging House License:</u> Application of Thomas A. Nortz and Richard Garceau, Jr., d/b/a The Captain David Kelley House, 539 Main Street, Centerville, MA, Thomas A. Nortz and Richard Garceau, Jr., Managers, for a **New Annual Lodging House License.** 

<u>Change of Manager:</u> Application of SL Uno Hyannis, Inc., d/b/a Uno Chicago Grill, 574 Iyanough Road, Hyannis, MA, Michael Sives, Manager for a **Change of Manger** on the All Alcohol Common Victualler License to Joshua D. Sylvester.

**Show Cause Hearing:** Show Cause Hearing on Sea Street Market, 231 Sea Street, Hyannis, Jennifer Cullum, Manager. The Police Department has reported that on July 26, 2008 you were in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable,

Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: you did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

**Show Cause Hearing:** Show Cause Hearing on Cape Cod Package Store, 1495 Falmouth Road, Centerville, John Pendergast, Jr., Manager. The Police Department has reported that on July 26, 2008 you were in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: you did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

**Show Cause Hearing:** Show Cause Hearing New England Pizza #1, 187 W. Main Street, Hyannis, Nicklaus Kantzelis, Manager. The Police Department has reported that on July 26, 2008 you were in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: you did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

**Show Cause Hearing:** Show Cause Hearing on Hyannis Package Store, 775 Main Street, Hyannis, Donald M. Burch, Manager. The Police Department has reported that on July 26, 2008 you were in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: you did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

**Show Cause Hearing:** Show Cause Hearing on Willow Package Store, 696 Yarmouth Road, Hyannis, Ed Rosario, Manager. The Police Department has reported that on July 26, 2008 you were in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: you did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

**Show Cause Hearing:** Show Cause Hearing on Mini Food Market, 252 Main Street, Hyannis, Muatsim Chaudry, Manager. The Police Department has reported that on July 26, 2008 you were in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: you did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

**Show Cause Hearing:** Show Cause Hearing on the Black Spot Café Bar, 10 Ocean Street, Hyannis, Micah Power, Manager. The Police Department has reported that on July 26, 2008 you were in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: you did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

**Show Cause Hearing:** Show Cause Hearing Ying's Café, 59 Center Street, Hyannis, Sunun Chaloeicheep, Manager. The Police Department has reported that on July 26, 2008 you were in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: you did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

**Show Cause Hearing:** The Barnstable Police Department has reported to the Licensing Authority that on July 18, 2008 The Raw Bar on Ocean Street, holding an all alcohol common Victualler license, 230 Ocean Street, Hyannis, Elizabeth Westwater, Manager, was in violation of the Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts, Part V, to wit: it did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age in violation of Section 501-7, paragraph F and 501-7, paragraph I of the Town of Barnstable Rules and regulations of the Licensing Authority as adopted in the Code of Regulations of the Town of Barnstable.

## Renewals:

Renewal of Junk Dealer License for Mid Cape Metal Recycling, 30D Thornton Drive, Hyannis, Tim Ferreira, Manager.

## Business Meeting:

Discussion – Municipal Licensing Corp. Meeting of Responsible Retailing Forum - October 15, 2008, Brandeis University Faculty Club (Seminar).